companies with certain tourism destination projects in

amounts equal to the company's tax liability for state

and local sales and use tax, lodgings tax, and other

transactional taxes associated with the project.

This bill clarifies that the annual one-time two

million five hundred thousand dollar ($2,500,000) award

is supplemental to the initial award.

This bill would also require approved companies

to document actual cost of projects through

certification by an independent certified public

accountant.

Finally, this bill would require certification

[...]

natural resources shall not be included as a capital

investment expenditure.

(6) CERTIFIED TOURISM DESTINATION PROJECT.

a. A certified tourism destination project must conduct

an activity specified in subparagraphs 1. through 8.

1. A qualifying project that has seventy-five million

dollars ($75,000,000) of capital investments may be considered

a mega project.

2. A qualifying project may be a tourist destination

attraction with a minimum private investment of not less than

fifty million dollars ($50,000,000).

3. A qualifying project may be a tourism attraction

with a minimum private investment of thirty-five million

dollars ($35,000,000) located within an entertainment

district. The attraction must be open to the public at least

five days per week, serve food and beverages, and provide live

entertainment at least three nights per week.

4. A qualifying project may be a resort development

with a minimum investment of thirty-five million dollars

($35,000,000) and consists of a hotel with a minimum of 200

guest rooms and or 200 units that may be used for vacation

guest rooms and or 200 units that may be used for vacation

rental. The development must also include guest amenities such

as restaurants, golf courses, spas, entertainment activities,

[...]

projects are to be administered by the Alabama Department of

Revenue.

(c) Notwithstanding the ten million dollar

($10,000,000) annual aggregate cap on tax rebates allowed, the

board may approve an annual onetimeone-time designation of an

additional two million five hundred thousand dollars

($2,500,000) in tax rebates for one project per calendar year

with a minimum capital investment amount of seventy-five

million dollars ($75,000,000). Additionally, a company that is

awarded the supplemental rebate may claim up to seven million

five hundred thousand dollars ($7,500,000) in total, up to one

million five hundred thousand dollars annually ($1,500,000)

and is not subject to the caps otherwise provided for in this

article.

(d) Within three months after the completion date, the

approved company shall document the actual cost of the project

through certification of the costs by an independent certified